

No. 18-30148

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TERESA BUCHANAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

F. KING ALEXANDER, DAMON ANDREW, A.G. MONACO, and
GASTON REINOSO,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, No. 3:16-cv-00041-SDD-EWD,
THE HONORABLE SHELLY D. DICK, PRESIDING
OPINION FILED MARCH 22, 2019
WIENER, SOUTHWICK, COSTA

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC* BY PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Robert Corn-Revere
Ronald G. London
Lisa B. Zycherman
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 973-4200
Fax: (202) 973-4499

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
GROUNDS FOR REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i>	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
ISSUES MERITING <i>EN BANC</i> CONSIDERATION.....	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	6
I. THE PANEL DISMISSAL OF BUCHANAN’S FACIAL CHALLENGE CONFLICTS WITH FIFTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT AND EFFECTIVELY SHUTS THE FEDERAL COURTHOUSE DOOR TO SUCH CLAIMS.....	6
II. THE PANEL’S REFUSAL TO REVIEW THE FACIAL CHALLENGE SHORT-CIRCUITED THE AS-APPLIED CLAIM AND PRESERVED AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL SPEECH REGULATION.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cozzo v. Tangipahoa Parish Council-President Gov’t</i> , 279 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Cutler v. Stephen F. Austin State Univ.</i> , 767 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2014)	iv, 14
<i>Dambrot v. Central Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	11, 12
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	iii, 13
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Municipal Police Officers Ass’n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995)	iv, 12, 13
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delahoussaye v. City of New Iberia</i> , 937 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1991)	ii, 10
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Esfeller v. O’Keefe</i> , 391 F. App’x 337 (5th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goudeau v. E. Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 540 F. App’x 429 (5th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Hays Cty. Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)	iii, 10
<i>Jordahl v. Democratic Party of Va.</i> , 122 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Laxey v. Louisiana Bd. of Trs.</i> , 22 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 1994)	ii, 9

McCauley v. Univ. of V.I.,
 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)12, 13

Pastorek v. Trail,
 248 F.3d 1140 (5th Cir. 2001) ii

Piggee v. Carl Sandburg Coll.,
 464 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006)11

Raj v. LSU,
 714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013) ii, 7

Richardson v. Southern Univ.,
 118 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 1997) ii

Salge v. Edna Ind. Sch. Dist.,
 411 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2005)iv, 14

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)12, 13

Sonnier v. Crain,
 613 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010), *opinion withdrawn*
in part on reh’g, 634 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2011).....9, 10

Sonnier v. Crain,
 649 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. La. 2009).....9

Street v. New York,
 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....iv, 14

Stromberg v. California,
 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....iv, 14

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....9

U.S. v. Alvarez,
 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....14

U.S. v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.
 amend. I.....*passim*
 amend. XI.....*passim*

Statutes

La. R.S. 13:5106(A).....7

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky and Howard Gillman, FREE SPEECH ON CAMPUS
 (2017).....11

Free Speech 101: The Assault on the First Amendment on College
 Campuses: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary,
 115th Cong. (2017).....11

Greg Lukianoff and Jonathan Haidt, THE CODDLING OF THE AMERICAN
 MIND (2018).....11
